
UU\;U-.:>l!:111 CIIVt:SIUJJt:S IL/. uucu, O~C-\,,,O:,o .... ruo"'Ol"\O.J-uc.:,c~c .. o IVU.J cs -2.1 - '1 i 5 
CM2576-A3 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL AUDITING 
SERVICES FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this 3rd ------=---- day of 

__ A_u_,g.._u_s_t _____ . 2022 by and between NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, hereinafter referred to as "County," and PURVIS GRAY 

& COMPANY, LLP, a Florida for-profit limited partnership, whose principal office 

address is located at 222 NE 1st Street. Gainesville, Florida 32601, hereinafter referred 

to as "Auditor". 

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2018, the County entered into the Contract for 

Professional Auditing Services for Nassau County, Florida with Auditor; and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provided for an initial three (3) year term beginning on 

August 15, 2018 and ending on August 14, 2021 with the option to extend the 

performance period for two (2) additional one (1) year periods, upon mutual agreement 

of the parties; and 

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2021, the parties entered into the First Amendment to 

the Contract for Professional Auditing Services for Nassau County, Florida extending 

the term of the agreement from August 15, 2021 through September 14, 2021 ; and on 

September 13, 2021 the parties agreed to extend the term for an additional eleven (11) 

month period beginning on September 15, 2021 and ending on August 14, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, Office of Management and Budget has determined that it is 

necessary to extend the term beyond August 14, 2022; and 



u~u..:11yr1 ClfVt:IUJ.)1:t fU. vucv, D;JC-'-,.,0:::1'0 ..... rvo-ol'\Oi.J-UC.JC£C'+O I VU.J 

CM2576-A3 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually agreed to extend the term for an additional 

twelve (12) month period beginning August 15, 2022 and ending on August 14, 2023; 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually agreed to an 11.3% contract increase 

comprised of an $8,000.00 increase to the base audit fee and $12,480.00 for additional 

scope of services for a total increase amount of $20,480.00 further described in the 

Auditor's proposal, a copy of the which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as 

Exhibit "A". 

NOW, THERFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants 

and agreements herein contained , the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Contract shall be extended for an additional twelve ( 12) month 

period beginning on August 15, 2022 and ending August 14, 2023 at the rate of 

$201,480.00 for the additional twelve ( 12) month period. 

2. All other provisions of the original Contract not in conflict with this Amendment 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BOARD OUNTY CO ISSIONERS 

August 3, 2022 
Date 

2 



UVl,,;U~l~I I Cl IYt:: IUµ't:: ILJ . vucv, O;JC-\..,Q:,o ... ruo-ol"\O..J- uC.JC..C.C&+0 I VLJ-.) 

ATTEST TO CHAIR 
SIGNATURE 

Approved as to form and legal 
sufficiency: 

~C. M~ 

Denise C. May, County Attorney 

7/27/2022 

Date 

CM2576-A3 

PURVIS GRAY & COMPANY, LLP 

B 
Ron Whitesides 

y: _________ _ 

Its: Partner 

Date: 
7/27/2022 

3 



UU\...UVI Y I I C:. I IVt:IUVt:: IU. uuc:.u I o~c-vo::,o-.ruo-oMO.,J-UC.JC.LC."+0 1 UUJ 

PURVIS GRAY 

The Honorable Nassau County Board 
of County Commissioners 

Nassau County, Florida 

Honorable Commissioners, 

July 18, 2022 

Pursuant to the Nassau County's (the County) Request for Proposals (RFP) for Audit Services, Purvis, Gray 
and Company, LLP (Purvis Gray) was selected as Independent County Auditor for the County's fiscal years 
2018-2020 with options to extend for two additional one-year periods, fiscal years 2021 and 2022. Purvis 
Gray would like.to exercise the option to extend to fiscal year 2022. 

Pursuant to the terms of the initial RFP, audit fees are to be negotiated for the option years when exercised. 
For fiscal year 2022, Purvis Gray proposes an 11.3% fee increase over the prior year fee, comprised of 
$8,000 or 4.4% inflationary increase in the base audit fee and $12,480 scope increase related to additional 
hours of audit effort expended to test activities the County has expanded or otherwise modified over the 
past five years of the audit contract and comply with new accounting and reporting standards applicable 
to local governments. 

We have not previously requested modification of audit fees when additional time has been incurred in 
the conduct of the County's audit but like most organizations, our costs of business (primarily payroll), 
have risen substantially over the past two years as we compete to attract and retain the type of talented 

professionals to provide the high level of competency and professionalism the County is accustomed to 
from Purvis Gray. The following table illustrates our past audit fees and proposal for fiscal year 2022: 

Fiscal Audit Base Fee Scope Total Percentage 
Year Fee Increase Expansion Increase Increase 

2018 $ 175,000 
2019 177,000 $ 2,000 $ $ 2,000 1.1% 

2020 179,000 2,000 2,000 1.1% 

2021 181,000 2,000 2,000 1.1% 

2022 (Proposed) 201,480 8,000 12,480 20,480 11.3% 

The proposed fee for scope expansion is based upon estimated additional time incurred at quoted rates 
in the original RFP for Audit Services related to the following segments of the County audit : 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
< ,., 11 , ·, 1 1//t' ( \ J /,1 /,1/ .1h.1, ,.•<' ~.,r ,,.,,., < •rl., ,/, I ,1/..t'l.ind I 11r1r' 1 

pu r 1sg ray co1 

t1t1 Ip l! \ hl f..11 I 



uut.uv1y1 I Cl IVt:IVJ.)t: IU . vucv I o~c-vo::,o-.rvo-ol""\O.J-UC..:>C£C"'+O I V U..J 

The Honorable Nassau County Board 

of County Commissioners 

Nassau County, Florida -2- July 18, 2022 

Scope Expansion Items 

NAU Outsourcing 

NAU Covenant Compliance 

Beach Renourishment Project Tracking, Grants, and 

Accounting 

ENCPA Tracking, Funding, and Accounting 

American Beach Accounting and Grants 

lease Accounting Implementation 

Fiduciary Statements Testing and Reporting 

Estimated Additional Hours 

Blended Rate Per Audit RFP in 2018 

Estimated Scope Expansion Fee s 

Estimated 
Hours 

16 

6 

12 

6 

24 

20 

12 

96 

130 

12.480 

Please feel free to contact me to discuss our proposal and any questions or concerns you may have. On 

behalf of the firm, it has been a pleasure working with the County and I sincerely hope to continue doing 

so going forward. 

RDW/asb 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~RAY AND COMPANY, LLP 

, -----
Ronald D. Whitesides, CPA 

Partner 



UV\,,UVIYI I Cl 1vt::1uµt:: IU . uucv I o ;.,c -vo::,o-.rvo-ol"'\O;J-UCJC"'-C'-+0 I VU,.) 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
OAT£(MMIOOIYYYYJ 

7/512022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSmUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDfTIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policin may r9quire an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer ri hts to the c.rtificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PROOUCER 
McGriff-Williams Insurance 
3501 -A W. University Ave 
Gainesville FL 32607 

INSURER(_S) AFFORDING COI/ERAGE 

INSURER A : Allied Property and Casl!!!!)' 
_ NAICI _ 

_ 42579 
INSURED 
Purvis Gray & Co. , LLP and 
Purvis Gray Tech . Group LLC 
PO Box 141270 

PURVl-
1 

INSURER_B : ~n_er__!l_§tar lnd~nity 

Gainesville FL 32614 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 116750778 

INSURERC : Technol 

1!1.~RERO . 

INSURERE : 

INSURER F : 

Insurance ComQ_any 42376 

REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT , TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN . THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIM ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

~ 
- - -- AOOLSUIIR POUCYEFF POUCYEXP --

TYPE OF INSURANCE -·ft- POLICY NUIIIIER I . LIIIIITS 

A I X I COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY y y ACPBPOC5905521 854 I 5/3112022 I S/31/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,000 
' X

I 

OCCUR 
LlAMAGnOl'lrnTE"D -~ 

~ 
CtAJMS-MAOE Pfil'_MISES ~ • occurrence) _ S 300,000 --

- - MED EXP (Any one pe~ -$5,000 

- - PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1 .~00~ -- - - -- -
GEN'\. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAi. AGGREGATE S 2,000,000 -- --x POLICY 

~ PRO-
LOC I PRODUCTS · COMP/0_£' ~GG S2,00(!.000 _ - JECT -

OTHER: s 
A AUTOIIIOIIILE LIABILITY V ACPBPOC5905521854 5/31/2022 5/31/2023 h-=ED SINGLE LIMIT s 1 000 000 - accident] ___._ · • -

I\NYAUTO BOOtL Y INJURY I Per P9™>'I) $ 
- ' OWNED - SCHEDULED --- --

BOOtL V INJURY (Per acodenl) S 
____. AUTOS ONLY ~ AUTOS -X H1RED ~ ~~~~ PROPERTY DAMAGE s e ---j AUTOS ONLY 1P~ acods,t} -

s 
A X Ullll8RELI.A UAB X OCCUR 

y ACPCAPS905521854 5/3112022 5/31/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE S 5,000,000 - --
EXCESS LIAS ClAJMS--MAOE AGGREGATE S 5,_Q_O~ ~O_Q_ - - - C -- -

I OED RETENTIONS s 
C IWOftKERSC~NSATION y TII\/C40954 21 S/3112022 5/3 112023 X PER OHi-

....fil~TUTE _ ER ANO E ... LOYERS' LIAlllLrrY Y/ N I I ----
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • NIA 

E L EACH ACCIDENT -- $1 ,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? -
(lllandatoty In NH) ~ EASE - EAEMP\.OYEE $1 ,000,000 

~SCR"::,'-f'iJ: ~OPERATIONS below E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1 ,000,000 

A Employee Dishonesty Bond BDC790038727• 5/3112022 5/3112023 S500,000 
B Profeu,onal C55287•0006~21-00 9/2 1/2021 9/21/2022 S5,000.000 

i 

OESCRIPTlON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ YEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Adclitionol Rema,u ~ . maybe attac:hed if,,_._.,. i. ,_Ired) 

Certificate Holder is listed as an Additional insured. Waiver of subrogationin favor of certificate holder. Policies are primary and non-contributory. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96135 Nassau Place Ste 6 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Yulee FL 32097 

/ -~ ~-<=--£ l 0 k:.'t <- ~. -· 

-

-

-

-

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered martts of ACORD 



UU\..U,:uy1 I Cl IY t::IUVt:: IU. u ucu I o~c-vo::10-+rvo-oM.O;J-UCJCLC'+0 I v u ..> 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
96135 Nassau Place. Suite 6 
Yutee. Florida 32097 

John Mart,n 
A.aron C Bell 
Jeff Gr ey 
r~omas R Ford 
Kl~m Farmer 

0,st No t Femand,na Beach 
O.st. Na 2 Amel.a lslana 
0 st No 3 Vulee 
:>,st No 4 Brycev•llei >-1 ,n,.irct 
J ,st No 5 Callahanl'N es t Yules 

JOHN A C'sAWFORC 
io C1e,1. 

ICHAEL S MULi IN 
County Ano~ y 

I ACO E POPE AICP 
C0<,nty Manage, 

E-VERIFY FORM UNDER SECTION 448.095 , FLORIDA 
STATUTES 

ProJcct . am.: Professional Aud1t1ng Serv ice!> for Nassau Coun ty, Flor ida 

Rid :'llo./Contract ;\o .. NC18-0ll 

·•contractor" means a pt:rson or entit y that ha~ entered ()r s attempting 10 enter mto a contract 
with a public employer to prov ide labor. supp lie . or sen ices to such employer in exchange 
for salary. wage ·. or other remunerallon "Contractor" inc ludes. hut 1s not limited to , a 
vcndur ur consultant. 

"Subcontractor" mean a pcr:)on or cnttt) that provide~ labor. :)upplies. m ~erv,cc~ to or for a 
eontrador ur ,mother subcontractor m e,changc for ,;alary. wage-; . or other re muneration 

"E-Verify System" mean!', an int~mrt-ba.-.cd system operated b; the Umtcd States Oepartment 
of Homeland Security that allows participat ing employers tu elcetro111cally verify the 
employment eligib ili ty of newly hired employees. 

EfTecCivc January 1, ?021 . Contr•c~ors, shall register with and use the E-\'crify System 
in order to verify the work authoriution status of all newly hired employees. 
Contractor sh1tll register for and utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland S,-curity's t:­
Verify System to veriry the employment cli~ibility of: 

a) All person~ emplnyed hy a Contractor to perform employment dutic. within 
florida dunng the t.:rm of the contract: and 

h) t\ 11 persons ( including subvcndors/subconsultants1 subcontractor~) ass1gno::<l hy 
Contrach1r to perform work pur,uant lo th~ contract with Nassau rounty The 
Contractor acknowledges and agrees that rcg1 tratinn and use of the C.S. 
Dcpartmcnt of llomeland Security'-; E-Vcrify System during the term of the 
contract ,s a condition or the contract with l\iassau C ou nly; and 

(904) 530-8100 

An Affirm•tlve Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 



uuvuu1y11 CIIVt:::IUj.Jt: IU . vucu, O;.JC-\.10::JO-+rvo-ol"'\O;.J-UC.JC£C'+O IVU..J 

c) Should vendor become the succcssful Clm!ractor awarded for the abo c-narncd 
project , by entering inco the contract. the Contractor shall compl y with the 
provisions of Se1:tion 44X 095. Florida Statutes. "F.mployrncnt Elig1b1lit)- •·. as 
amended frum time tu time. Th i~ includes. but is not limited to. registration and 
ut ili,.ation or the F.-V nt\ System 10 veri fy the work authori1ation statu of all 
newly hired employee The Contractor shall also eJllecute the attached allidavit 
(Exhibit "/\"') attesting that the Contractor docs not employ. rnntract with . or 
subcontract with , an unauthori,ed alien . The Contrac1or shall maintain a copy of 
such affidavit for the durat ion of the contract ; and 

d) Contractor shall al ·o require all subcontrac1ors to execute the attachcJ affidavit 
(Exhibit •' A"l attesting that the subcontranor does not employ. contra t wi th, or 
~ubcontract with , an unauthori7ed alien. The Contractor shall mamlam a copy of 
such affidavit for the duration of the contract 

COI\TRACT Tf.RMll'oATIO\: 

a) If Nassau County has a good faith belief that a person or enttty "" 1th wt11ch ll ,._ 

conlractmg has nowmgly v1olat..:d §44!Ul9( I). Florida Statutes. the coniract shall 
be terminated 

bl If :--rassau County has a good fa11h belief that a ~uhcontraclor knowmg ly violated 
§448 .095(2 ). bllt the ( on tractor utherwt'>e complied w11h &448 095/ 2). Florida 
Statutes. shall promptly notify the Contractor and order th..: Contractor to 
immediate ly tcrmmalc the conlract wi h the subcontractor 

c) A contract terminated ndcr ,ubparagraph a) orb) 1s not a breach of contract and 
may nol be considered u- ~uc h. 

d) Any challenge lo term inat ion ndcr chis provision mu~l be fi led in the Cir..:uit 
Court no later than lwl.'nty 120) calendar days after the date of termination . 

..:) 1 · the contract i~ terminated for a violation of the Statute hy the Contractor. thc 
( ·ontrnctor may not he awarded a public contrac t for a period 0f one ( I ) year after 
the date of terminat ion 

2 



UV\,U.::>ty11 C. II Vt:IUJJt:: IU. uuc.u, o;,.,c.-v o::,o-.ruo-o/""\O:.J-uc...:>c,c"+O I UU..:> 

EXHIBIT "A" 

CONTRACTOR E-VERIFY AFFIDAVIT 

I hereby certify that Purvis, Gray and Company, LLP (Contractor Company Name) 
does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. and is 
otherwise in full oompliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. 

All employees hired on or after January 1, 2021 have had their work authorization status 
verified through the E-Verify system. 

A true and correct copy of Purvis, Gray and Company, LLP (Contractor Company Name) 

proof of registration in the E-Verify system is attached to this Affidavit. 

L 1;1 
1 

Print Name. nmothy M . Westgate, CPA, Partner 

Date ~- J.l. ' l __ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF Marion -------
The foregoing instrument wiinowledged before me by means of physical presence 
or · JOnhne notariz.alton, this ):)n..(Oate) by n mothy M. Westgate, CPA, Pirtner (Name 
of Officer or Agent, Title of ,cer or Agent) of Purvis, Gray and Company. LLP (Name 
of Contractor Company Acknowledging), a _ ___ (State or Place of 

Incorporation) Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation H e , - ---'---- to 
me or has produced _ _ _ __ . as identification . 

Florida limited Liability Partnership 

My Commission Expires: _3/~/_t-/ }_ 2.~3 
t-f: JHSIC u Eu,, 
· • ..., • "O<.,.., ""0"< ) YIP olF °"'~ 
1J,..¥J/ C-.s,., •" l/6 • 11 

" " Y COIMI. (111w, .. 1p, I 1 /Oll 
!or~c "'""'•h ..,110n,1 ._.,., -


